Returns associated with restructuring activities 2 � 2
Net Sales, as adjusted $ 2,867 $ 2,835 $ 32 1% 2%

%
Change

Three Months Ended
September 30 %

in
Constant

($ in millions) 2016 2015 Variance Change Currency
Operating Income, as reported $ 418 $ 453 $ (35) (8)% (6)%
Charges associated with restructuring activities 31 � 31
Operating Income, as adjusted $ 449 $ 453 $ (4) (1)% 1%

% Change
Three Months Ended

September 30 %
in

Constant
2016 2015 Variance Change Currency

Diluted net earnings per common share, as
reported $ .79 $ .82 $ (.03) (3)% (1)%
Charges associated with restructuring activities .05 � .05
Diluted net earnings per common share, as
adjusted $ .84 $ .82 $ .02 3% 5%

The following table reconciles the change in net sales by product category and geographic region, as reported, to the change in net sales
excluding the effects of foreign currency translation:

As Reported

Edgar Filing: ESTEE LAUDER COMPANIES INC - Form 10-Q

75

(In millions)

Three
Months
Ended

September
30, 2016

Three
Months
Ended

September
30, 2015 Variance

Add:
Impact of
foreign
currency
translation

Variance,
as

adjusted

%
Change,

as
reported

%
Change,

as
adjusted

Product Category:
Skin Care $ 1,102 $ 1,109 $ (7) $ 12 $ 5 (1)% �%
Makeup 1,166 1,162 4 10 14 � 1
Fragrance 442 413 29 11 40 7 10
Hair Care 136 134 2 � 2 1 1
Other 21 17 4 � 4 24 24
Total $ 2,867 $ 2,835 $ 32 $ 33 $ 65 1% 2%

Region:
The Americas $ 1,233 $ 1,268 $ (35) $ 4 $ (31) (3)% (2)%
Europe, the Middle
East & Africa 1,044 1,017 27 43 70 3 7
Asia/Pacific 590 550 40 (14) 26 7 5
Total $ 2,867 $ 2,835 $ 32 $ 33 $ 65 1% 2%

39

Edgar Filing: ESTEE LAUDER COMPANIES INC - Form 10-Q

76

Table of Contents

THE ESTÉE LAUDER COMPANIES INC.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Overview

Our principal sources of funds historically have been cash flows from operations, borrowings pursuant to our commercial paper program,
borrowings from the issuance of long-term debt and committed and uncommitted credit lines provided by banks and other lenders in the United
States and abroad.  At September 30, 2016, we had cash and cash equivalents of $664 million compared with $914 million at June 30, 2016.
Our cash and cash equivalents are maintained at a number of financial institutions.  To mitigate the risk of uninsured balances, we select